

No. 11-1612

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN SATAWA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

MACOMB COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
HONORABLE GERALD E. ROSEN
CASE NO. 2:09-cv-14190

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

ROBERT J. MUISE, ESQ.
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
24 FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT DRIVE
P.O. BOX 393
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48106
(734) 827-2001

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS**

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and 6th Cir.

R. 26.1, Plaintiff-Appellant states the following:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS	i
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE PERMITTED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Parties	4
B. Plaintiff’s Nativity Display	6
C. Defendants’ Permit Process and Denial of Plaintiff’s Permit Request	7
D. The Mound Road Median	11
E. Defendants’ <i>Post Facto</i> “Safety” Concerns.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. Standard of Review.....	19

II.	Defendants Violated Plaintiff’s First Amendment Right to Freedom of Speech	20
A.	Plaintiff’s Protected Speech	20
B.	Forum Analysis	21
C.	Application of the Appropriate Standard	25
1.	Defendants’ Restriction Was Content-Based	25
2.	No Compelling Reason for Defendants’ Content-Based Restriction	26
III.	Defendants Violated Plaintiff’s Right to the Equal Protection of the Law	28
IV.	Defendants Violated the Establishment Clause.....	29
A.	The Purpose of the Speech Restriction Violates the Establishment Clause	31
B.	The Effect of the Speech Restriction Violates the Establishment Clause	32
	CONCLUSION	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35
	ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Acorn v. New Orleans</i> , 606 F. Supp. 16 (E.D. La. 1984).....	23
<i>Am. United for Separation of Church & State v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 980 F.2d 1538 (6th Cir. 1992)	21, 27
<i>Ater v. Armstrong</i> , 961 F.2d 1224 (6th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	21
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	20
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	20
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Adv. Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	21, 27
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	28
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	29
<i>Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 997 F.2d 1160 (6th Cir. 1993)	21, 28
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm. of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	25

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund,
473 U.S. 788 (1985).....22, 24, 25

Cnty. of Allegheny v. A.C.L.U.,
492 U.S. 573 (1989).....29, 32

Edwards v. Aguillard,
482 U.S. 578 (1987).....29, 31

Epperson v. Ark.,
393 U.S. 97 (1968).....29

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988).....24

Hague v. CIO,
307 U.S. 496 (1939).....22

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Bos.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....19

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....27

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....31

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984).....*passim*

McCreary Cnty. v. A.C.L.U.,
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....32

Parks v. City of Columbus,
395 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2005)24

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators,
460 U.S. 37, (1983).....22, 25

Police Dept. of the City of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....28

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....25

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000).....32

Sch. Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp,
347 U.S. 203 (1963).....30

Siggers-El v. Barlow,
412 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2005)19

Sloman v. Tadlock,
21 F.3d 1462 (9th Cir. 1994)23

Snowden v. Town of Bay Harbor Islands, Fla.,
358 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (S.D. Fla. 2004)23

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....21

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005).....27, 30

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985).....31

Watkins v. City of Battle Creek,
273 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2001)19

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981).....21, 27

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311
28 U.S.C. § 13431
42 U.S.C. § 19831, 3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 257.2012, 23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)19
